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Name of Product/Version: UiPath Agent Builder 2025.5.0 

Report Date: May 20, 2025  

Product Description: UiPath Agent Builder is an agent development tool in UiPath Studio that helps developers 

create, customize, evaluate, and deploy specialized enterprise agents that can understand context, make decisions, 
and execute complex processes.  

Contact Information: Contact sales: https://www.uipath.com/company/contact-us   

Notes: Specific user scenarios were tested to ensure critical user paths were included in the VPAT. All application 

content was not tested, but rather a crucial sampling of content was used for test cases. 

Evaluation Methods Used: Software Test Process for WCAG 2.2 AA was used (based on Trusted Tester v5, 

WCAG 2.0 AA, WCAG 2.1 A-AA, WCAG 2.2 and Section 508 Software testing).  

The following testing tools were used on a Windows 10 desktop and Chrome Browser: Accessibility Insights for 
Windows v1.1, Color Contrast Analyzer, NVDA v2024.1, Axe® accessibility testing tools: axe Auditor and the axe 
DEvTools browser extension and external keyboard.  

Testing was performed by Certified Professional in Accessibility Core Competencies from Deque. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines  

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline  Included In Report  

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1  

 

Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Revised Section 508 Report   (Yes) 

 

Terms  

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:  

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.  

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.  

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.  

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.  

• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 
2.0 Level AAA.  

WCAG 2.x Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:  

https://www.uipath.com/company/contact-us
https://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
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• Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing 

• Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation 

Notes: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, 
complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 
Conformance Requirements. 
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)  
Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• The tour guide image is missing appropriate 

alternative text on the “Keep agent performing best” 
screen. 

• The Activites list logo image is missing alternative text 
in the “Add tool modal” screen. 

• The ‘Tick mark icon, i.e., Metadata region’ is coded 
incorrectly as an image, in the “Output tab” screen. 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Not Applicable 
• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Not Applicable 
• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Not Applicable 
• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• Get started with Autopilot” and other headings are out 

of order in the “Test prompt” screen. 

• “What should your agent do?” is incorrectly marked 
up as a heading in the “Test prompt” screen. 

• The ‘Create new evaluation’ text is not marked up as 
a heading in the “Create new evaluation” screen. 

• Automations and other tab buttons are missing list 
markup in the “Add tool modal” screen. 

• The “Agent score Preview” and other headings are 
out of order in the “Health score” screen. 

• System prompt and user prompt form fields are 
deleted, and the suggested information text is only 
presented visually in the “Review suggestion prompt” 
screen. 

• The “Prompt analysis, focused on clarity, 
completeness, consistency, chain of thought and 
demos.” text and other texts are incorrectly marked 
up as headings in the “Health score” screen. 

• Add tool text missing heading markup in the “Add tool 
modal” screen. 

• The ‘12:41:19 PM Provisioning solution...’ and other 
<li>(role=“none”) elements are incorrectly nested 
inside the <ol> elements in the “Output tab” screen 

• The ‘Evaluators for Default Evaluation Set’ text is not 
marked up as a heading in the “Set evaluators” 
screen. 

• General, tools, and other texts are missing heading 
markup in the “Prompt and Autopilot suggestions” 
screen.  

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

• The “Evaluation Sets” control is incorrectly marked up 
as a list in the “Evaluation Sets” screen. 

• The ‘Clarity of system and user prompts.’ and other 
texts are marked up as headings in the “Health score” 
screen. 

• The ‘The prompt is clear in its intention to 
reserve..................’ text and other texts are 
incorrectly marked up as headings in the “Health 
score” screen. 

• The “Define resources” is not marked up as a 
heading in the “Explorer app section” screen. 

• Properties (Key-value pairs) is missing grouping in 
the “Display all properties” screen. 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
 

• The ‘Available resources’ text is not readable to 
screen reader users in the “Test Configuration” 
screen. 

• The available resources static text is not readable to 
screen reader users in the “Escalation form” screen. 

• code editor numbering text is not screen reader 
accessible in the “Data manager” screen. 

• aria-hidden is incorrectly provided for the numbering 
text in the “Generate from payload” screen. 

• Informative content (“Defined resources”) is visually 
shown but programmatically hidden using aria-
hidden=“true” in the “Explorer app section” screen. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Not Applicable 
• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• System prompt and user prompt form fields error 

message (when no input) relies on color change in 
the ““Prompt and Autopilot suggestions”“ screen. “ 

• Suggested information text relied only on color in the 
“Review suggestion prompt” screen. 

• The ‘Expected Output’ element does not meet the 
required contrast ratio default to the focused state 
lacks a 3:1 in the “Add Evaluation Set” screen. 

• Take a tour button lacks 3:1 contrast with the 
surrounding text color in the “Prompt and Autopilot 
suggestions” screen. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Not Applicable 
 

• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• Category, Type, model, and Target output fields 

combobox options are not readable and selectable in 
the “Edit evaluator” screen. 

• Draggable and other controls use device-dependent 
event handlers in the “Data manager” screen. 

• The ‘traces.agent_span_type_agentOutput’ tooltip 
content uses a device-dependent event handler in the 
“Output tab” screen 

• End of file expected tooltip information uses device-
dependent event handlers in the “Generate from 
payload” screen. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

• The separator uses a device-dependent event 
handler in the “Output tab” screen 

• The list of options in the “Model” combo box is not 
keyboard operable and accessible with the keyboard 
on the “Properties panel” screen 

• The tooltip content uses device-dependent event 
handlers in the “Health score” screen. 

• Agent Memory stores and other tooltips use device-
dependent event handlers in the “Escalation form” 
screen. 

• Approve Reject combobox options are not navigable 
and functional with and without screen reader in the 
“Escalation form” screen. 

• The ‘Export, Duplicate, and Delete” buttons are not 
keyboard accessible and operable in the “Evaluation 
Sets” screen. 

• The ‘Resource definitions are automatically 
added................’ tooltip content uses device-
dependent event handlers in the “Explorer app 
section” screen 

• Click here to add description button is not keyboard 
accessible in the “Prompt and autopilot suggestions” 
screen. 

• Connection is required for this integration tool tooltip 
uses device-dependent event handlers in the “Prompt 
and autopilot suggestions” screen. 

• The tooltip content is not keyboard focusable and 
operable in the “Health score” screen. 

• The system prompt and user prompt form fields help 
tooltip is not keyboard accessible in the “Prompt and 
Autopilot Suggestions” screen. 

• Drag event uses mouse event and no keyboard 
alternative to move position in the “Data manager” 
screen. 

• Take a tour button is not keyboard focusable and 
actionable in the ““Prompt and Autopilot suggestions” 
screen. 

• The default evaluator and Evaluator 2 buttons are not 
keyboard accessible in the “Evaluators” screen. 

• The “Edit, Duplicate, and Delete” options are not 
keyboard operable and accessible with the keyboard 
in the “Add evaluation set” screen 

• Resizable separator uses device dependent event 
handlers in the ““Prompt and Autopilot suggestions”“ 
screen. “ 

• The “Apps” and other elements are not keyboard 
focusable and operable in the “Explorer app section” 
screen. 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• System prompt and user prompt form fields do not 

allow keyboard-only users and screen reader users to 
move away from the element using the tab key in the 
“Prompt and Autopilot suggestions” screen. 

• The focus is trapped inside the text input editor in the 
“Generate from payload” screen. 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Not Applicable • The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports • A user is able to turn off, adjust, or extend the time 
limit. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• The tour guide image has an autoplaying media and 

has no mechanism to pause, stop, or hide in the 
“Keep agent performing best” screen. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level 
A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 

o 501 (Web)(Software) 

o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Not Applicable 
• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports • A mechanism is available to bypass blocks of content 
that are repeated on multiple web pages. 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• The page title “Untitled 5 - UiPath Studio” doesn’t 

convey the purpose of the page in the “Evaluation 
Sets” screen. 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• The add tool modal is closed focus is not returned to 

the trigger in the “Add tool modal” screen. 

• Automations and other tab buttons are selected, and 
focus is lost to the address bar in the “Add tool 
modal” screen. 

• The available resources option selection results in a 
focus lost in the “Escalation form” screen. 

• The back-to-builder button focus order is not logical 
on the “Data manager” screen. 

• import evaluation set modal is closed, focus is not 
returned to the trigger in the “import evaluation set” 
screen. 

• “Evaluator created successfully.” Success alert is not 
receiving focus in a logical way in the “Add evaluator 
modal” screen. 

• The export evaluation set modal is closed, and focus 
is not returned to the trigger in the “Export evaluation 
set” screen. 

• The review suggestions button interaction is not 
logical in the “Prompt and Autopilot suggestions” 
screen. 

• Add evaluator modal is closed, focus is not returned 
to the trigger in the “Add evaluator modal” screen. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports 
• The purpose of each link can be determined from the 

link text alone or from the link text together with its 
programmatically determined link context. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Not Applicable 
• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports  
• All functionality that can be operated using a single 

pointer either has no down event, the ability to abort 
or undo, up reversal, or is essential. 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports  
• System prompt and user prompt form fields visible 

label is not in the accessible name because the label 
is not associated with the control in the “Prompt and 
Autopilot suggestions” screen. 

• The export evaluation set form field’s visible label is 
not in its accessible name in the “Export evaluation 
set” screen. 

• Key, value form fields accessible name does not 
contain the visible label text in the “Display all 
properties” screen. 

• The ‘Max. tokens per response’ and ‘Temperature’ 
sliders accessible names don’t contain a visible label 
in the “Properties panel” screen 

• “Describe the agent you want to create...” form field’s 
accessible name does not contain the visible label 
text in the “Test prompt” screen. 

• The ‘Default Evaluator’ checkbox accessible name is 
missing in the “Set evaluators” screen. 

• Paste the exported evaluation JSON form field 
accessible name that does not contain a visible label 
in the “import evaluation set” screen. 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Not Applicable 
• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports  
• The default human language of each web page can 

be programmatically determined. 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports 
• When any component receives focus, it does not 

initiate a change of context. 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• The edit fields ‘CP Accuracy App’ and 

‘CPSolvedTicketsIndex’ combobox selection results 
in a focus lost in the “Test Configuration” screen. 

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) 
Does not apply to: 

• Revised Section 508 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports 
• There is consistent help across all product pages and 

screens. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#consistent-help
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports 
• If an input error is automatically detected, the item 

that is in error is identified and the error is described 
to the user in text. 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• The description label is not persistent in the “Data 

Manager” screen. 

• App select an app form control, missing instructions 
on how to interact in the “Escalation form” screen. 

• The ‘Evaluation set 2’ edit field doesn’t have a visible 
label in the “Add evaluation set” screen. 

• The ‘Select All’ checkbox doesn’t have a visible label 
in the “Add evaluation set” screen. 

• The required checkbox label is not persistent in the 
“Data manager” screen. 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports 
• In content implemented using markup languages, 

elements have complete start and end tags, elements 
are nested according to their specifications, elements 
do not contain duplicate attributes, and any IDs are 
unique, except where the specifications allow these 
features. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• aria-label=“collapse” incorrectly used for Agent run - 

Untitled 5 and other accordion elements in the 

“Output tab” screen. 

• The list of suggested “additional resource” options are 

not announced to screen reader users in the “Test 

Configuration” screen. 

• Accordion section controls are incorrectly nested 

inside other button controls in the “Data manager” 

screen. 

• The content info role is incorrectly used for the tour 

guide modal in the “Keep agent performing best” 

screen. 

• The aria-modal=“ false” attribute is incorrectly used 

for the content info role in the “Keep agent performing 

best “ screen. 

• System prompt and user prompt form fields are 

missing accessible names in the “Prompt and 

Autopilot Suggestions” screen. “ 

• Automations and other tab buttons’ aria-label 

overrides the original name in the “Add tool modal” 

screen. 

• The ‘Resource definitions are automatically 

added................’ tooltip content is not available to the 

screen reader users in the “Explorer app section” 

screen 

• The ‘< >‘ buttons are missing button names in the 

“Create new evaluation” screen. 

• The ‘Collapse/Expand editor and Close’ buttons are 

missing button names in the “Test configuration” 

screen 

• End of file expected tooltip information is not 

screenreader accessible in the “Generate from 

payload” screen. 

• The ‘Prompt contributes 30% weight to the overall 

health score’ and other tooltip contents are not 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

accessible to screenreader users in the “Health 

score” screen. 

• The ‘Default Evaluator’ checkbox control is 

announcing an incorrect button role in the “Evaluation 

Sets” screen. 

• The edit fields ‘CP Accuracy App’ and 

‘CPSolvedTicketsIndex’ are missing accessible 

names in the “Test configuration” screen 

• App select an app form control, missing instructions 

on how to interact in the “Escalation form” screen. 

• String, integer, number..etc, menu buttons are 

missing names in the “Data manager” screen. 

• The ‘Evaluation set 2’ edit field accessible name is 

missing in the “Add evaluation set” screen. 

• Stale Retention policy action and other comboboxes’ 

tooltip information is not screenreader accessible in 

the “Display all properties” screen. 

• The ‘Filter by severity’ button is missing an accessible 

name in the “Output tab” screen 

• The ‘traces.agent_span_type_agentOutput’ tooltip 

content is not announced to the screen reader users 

in the “Output tab” screen 

• The Button is incorrectly nested inside the 

“Separator” in the “Explorer app section” screen. 

• The ‘Export Execution Trace (.json) link’ link is 

missing the link name in the “Output tab” screen 

• The ‘Collapse all spans, Search span name, and 

Display raw data’ buttons are missing button names 

in the “Output tab” screen 

• The three-dot icon buttons are missing button names 

in the “Evaluation Sets” screen. 

• Export evaluation set form field missing label 

association in the “Export evaluation set” screen. 

• The label option checkboxes are missing the 

checkbox role in the “Display all properties” screen. 

• The right arrow icon buttons are missing button 

names in the “Health score” screen. 

• The right arrow icon buttons are missing both the 

expand/collapse state in the “Health score” screen. 

• The ‘Default Evaluator’ checkbox control has been 

nested inside the button element in the “Set 

evaluators” screen. 

• Escalation section logo images provided with aria-

label with no valid role attribute in the “Escalation 

form” screen. 

• The ‘Trace’ and other checkboxes are missing role 

and state in the “Output tab” screen 

• The ‘Clarity of system and user prompts.’ and other 

tooltip contents are not accessible in the “Health 

score” screen. 

• Recipients combobox options existing name 

overriding with aria-label in the “Escalation form” 

screen. 

• Agent Memory stores and other tooltips are not 

screen reader accessible in the “Escalation form” 

screen. 

• Click here to add description button is missing the 

button role in the “Prompt and autopilot suggestions” 

screen. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

• Connection is required for this integration tool tooltip 

is not screen reader accessible in the “Prompt and 

autopilot suggestions” screen. 

• The More actions buttons are missing both the 

expand/collapse state in the “Add evaluation set” 

screen. 

• System prompt and user prompt form fields help 

tooltip information is not screen reader accessible in 

the ““Prompt and Autopilot Suggestions”“ screen. “ 

• The expand/collapse state is incorrectly provided for 

the edit and other buttons in the “Data manager” 

screen. 

• Labels options are incorrectly marked up with 

role=row in the “Display all properties” screen. 

• The ‘Evaluation Sets’ and ‘Evaluation Set 2’ items are 

not marked up as a breadcrumb region in the “Add 

Evaluation Set” screen. 

• The default evaluator and Evaluator 2 buttons are 

missing the button role in the “Evaluators” screen. 

• Take a tour button missing button role in the ““Prompt 

and Autopilot suggestions”“ screen. “ 

• Resizable separator missing separator role in the 

“Prompt and Autopilot suggestions” screen. “ 

• The ‘Defined resources treeview section’ used 

unsupported ARIA attributes in the “Explorer app 

section” screen 

• The ‘Default Evaluator’ checkbox accessible name is 

missing in the “Set evaluators” screen. 

• Key, value form fields missing label association in the 

“Display all properties” screen. 

• The three-dot icon buttons are missing both the 

expand/collapse state in the “Evaluation Sets” screen. 

 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA  
Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 

o 501 (Web)(Software) 

o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Not Applicable 
• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)(Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Not Applicable 
• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports 
• Content does not restrict its view and operation to a 

single display orientation, such as portrait or 
landscape, unless a specific display orientation is 
essential. 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) Web: Not Applicable 
• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports  
• The ‘Loading...’ text doesn’t meet the required 

contrast ratio of 4.5:1 in the “Test configuration” 
screen 

• System prompt and user prompt form fields 
placeholder text lacks 4.5:1 in the ““Prompt and 
Autopilot suggestions”“ screen. “ 

• Poor status text lacks 4.5:1 in the “Prompt and 
Autopilot suggestions” screen. 

• The ‘3:46:43 PM’ and other content don’t meet the 
required contrast ratio of 4.5:1 on hover and focus 
state in the “Output tab” screen 

• System prompt and user prompt form fields deleted 
and suggested information text color lacks 4.5:1 in 
the “Review suggestion prompt” screen. 

• The ‘0 out of 4 messages match...............’ and other 
content doesn’t meet the required contrast ratio of 
4.5:1 in the “Output tab” screen 

• “Not applicable or no value set” placeholder text lacks 
4.5:1 in the “Display all properties” screen. 

• The JSON text lacks 4.5:1 in the “Generate from 
payload” screen. 

• Ask autopilot placeholder text lacks 4.5:1 in the 
““Prompt and Autopilot suggestions”“ screen. “ 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
 

• The ‘An evaluator that uses a LLM to score the 
similarity of the actual output to the expected output’ 
tooltip content is not available when the page is 
zoomed to 200% in the “Set Evaluators” screen. 

• The ‘View all details’ buttons and the ‘Default 
Evaluation Set 0 evaluations • Last ran: N/A’ content 
are not available when the page is zoomed to 200% 
in the “Evaluation Sets” screen. 

• The ‘< >‘ buttons are not available when the page is 
zoomed to 200% in the “Create new evaluation” 
screen. 

• The ‘Evaluation set name’ and other elements are not 
available when the page is zoomed to 200% zoom in 
the “Evaluate results” screen. 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports 
• Text is used to convey information rather than images 

of text except for when a particular presentation of 
text is essential. 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Does Not Support 
• When the screen size is zoomed up to 400%, content 

does not reflow without loss of functionality or 
content. 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• Suggested and deleted text background lacks 3:1 in 

the “Review suggestion prompt” screen. 

• text input editor boundary color lacks 3:1 in the 
“Generate from payload” screen. 

• The selected element ‘Close Deployment 
configuration’ doesn’t meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in 
the “Deployment configuration tab” screen. 

• The ‘Separator draggable line’ doesn’t meet the 
visual boundary color with the contrast ratio of 3:1 in 
the “Output tab” screen 

• The ‘Max. tokens per response’ and ‘Temperature’ 
sliders boundary color doesn’t meet the required 
contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Properties panel” screen 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

• The ‘Down arrow’ icon doesn’t meet the contrast ratio 
of 3:1 on the “Display all properties” screen. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• Add property and Generate from payload buttons 

overlap when text spacing settings are adjusted in the 

“Generate from payload” screen. 

• Text spacing does not result in loss of content or 

functionality. 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 
only) 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports  • The tooltip content for ‘Agent run – Untitled 5 Start 

time…’ and other elements disappears when 

hovering over it in the “Output Tab” screen. 

• Draggable and other controls’ tooltips that become 

available on hover do not allow the user to move the 

pointer over that same additional content in the “Data 

manager” screen. 

• Value options tooltip information does not allow the 

user to move the pointer over the same additional 

content in the “Display all properties” screen. 

• Value options tooltip information is not dismissible 

with the Esc key in the “Display all properties” screen. 

• The content “0.16” and “4325” is not dismissible with 

the keyboard ESC key on the “Properties panel” 

screen 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports  
• More than one way is available to locate a web page 

within a set of web pages except where the web 
Page is the result of, or a step in, a process. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• Multiple option buttons have the same name in the 

“Prompt and autopilot suggestions” screen. 

• Delete buttons have the same name different actions 
in the “Display all properties” screen. 

• Escalation section option buttons are provided with 
same name but have different actions in the 
“Escalation form” screen. 

• Expand and collapse buttons are missing descriptive 
names in the “Data manager” screen. 

• The ‘View details’ and other buttons have the same 
labels in the “Evaluation Sets” screen. 

• Multiple accept and cancel buttons are provided with 
the same name in the “Review suggestion prompt” 
screen. 

• The ‘See Suggestions’ buttons have the same labels 
in the “Health score” screen. 

• Recipients combobox options existing name 
overriding with aria-label in the “Escalation form” 
screen. 

• The labels selected options close buttons have the 
same name in the “Display all properties” screen. 

• The system prompt and user prompt form fields’ 
visible label is not in the accessible name because 
the label is not associated with the control in the 
““Prompt and Autopilot Suggestions”“ screen. “ 

• Review suggestions and other buttons are provided 
with the same name in the ““Prompt and Autopilot 
Suggestions”“ screen. “ 

• The default evaluator and Evaluator 2 more action 
buttons have the same name different actions in the 
“Evaluators” screen. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports 
• Any keyboard operable user interface has a mode of 

operation where the keyboard focus indicator is 
visible. 

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level 
AA 2.2 only) 
Does not apply to: 

• Revised Section 508 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports 
 

• Focus is not obscured throughout the pages and 

screens of the products, as it meets the minimum 

contrast level. 

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) 
Does not apply to: 

• Revised Section 508 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports • The separator uses a dragging movement with no 

alternative in the “Output tab” screen 

• Drag event does not have a single-pointer, single-

touch alternative in the “Data manager” screen. 

• Resizable separator uses dragging movement with 

no alternative in the “Prompt and Autopilot 

suggestions” screen. 

• The “Defined resources” separator uses device-

dependent event handlers in the “Explorer app 

section” screen 

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 
Does not apply to: 

• Revised Section 508 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports •  Throughout the product the targets meet a minimum 

size or have sufficient spacing around them. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• Globally, the language of parts of a page that differ 

from main page language do not have lang attributes. 
Note: There is no technical way to control or 
determine what values are inputted in the fields by 
various users, therefore there is no method available 
to make such language parts programmatically 
determinable. 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
• Navigational mechanisms that are repeated on 

multiple web pages within a set of web pages occur 
in the same relative order each time they are 
repeated, unless a change is initiated by the user. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports 
• Components that have the same functionality within a 

set of web pages are identified consistently. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports 
• If an input error is automatically detected and 

suggestions for correction are known, then the 
suggestions are provided to the user, unless it would 
jeopardize the security or purpose of the content. 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) 
(Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

• Revised Section 508 
o 501 (Web)(Software) 
o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Not Applicable 
• The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#focus-not-obscured-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#dragging-movements
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#target-size-minimum
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

o 602.3 (Support Docs) 

• EN 301 549 
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) 
(Level AA 2.2 only) 
Does not apply to: 

• Revised Section 508 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Supports •  Accessible Authentication is supported by the 
product, users don't need to solve, recall, or 
transcribe something to log in. 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 

• EN 301 549 

Web: Partially Supports 
• The ‘Loading and No results found.’ status messages 

are not announced in the “Test configuration” screen 

• “Saving.. message is not screen reader accessible in 
the “Data manager” screen. 

• No automation found status message not exposed to 
the screen reader users in the “Add tool modal” 
screen. 

• No results found status message is not 
communicated to the screen reader users in the 
“Escalation form” screen. 

• The ‘0 out of 4 messages match...............’ and other 
content is not announced to the screen reader users 
in the “Output tab” screen 

• The ‘Calculating...’ and ‘23 Poor Calculated a few 
seconds ago’ content is not announced in the “Health 
score” screen. 

• The number of filter options selected count updates 
are not communicated to the screen reader users in 
the “Output tab” screen 

• The ‘Loading indicator’ and ‘Completed, Pending, 0/1’ 
content is not announced in the “Evaluate results” 
screen. 

• The loading indicator and ‘No components found for: 
testing’ are not announced in the “Deployment 
configuration tab” screen. 

• The ‘Loading’ icon is not announced on the “Display 
all properties” screen. 

• “This object contains no properties” message is not 
screen reader accessible in the “Display all 
properties” screen. 

• “The field is required” error message is not screen 
reader accessible in the “Display all properties” 
screen. 

 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA  
Notes: The product has not been evaluated for WCAG 2.2 Level AAA conformance.  
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#accessible-authentication-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages
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Revised Section 508 Report 
 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision 
Partially Supports 

See WCAG: 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.4.1, 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 2.4.2, 
2.4.3, 2.4.6, 3.2.2, 4.1.2 

302.2 With Limited Vision 
Partially Supports 

See WCAG: 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.4.1, 1.4.3, 1.4.4, 2.1.1, 
2.1.2, 2.4.3, 2.4.6, 3.3.2, 4.1.2 

302.3 Without Perception of Color 
Partially Supports 

See WCAG: 1.4.1, 1.4.3 

302.4 Without Hearing 
Partially Supports 

See WCAG: 1.1.1 

302.5 With Limited Hearing 
Supports 

 

302.6 Without Speech 
Supports 

 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation 
Partially Supports 

See WCAG: 2.1.1, 2.4.3, 2.4.6, 4.1.2 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength 
Supports 

 

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and 
Learning Abilities 

Partially Supports 
See WCAG: 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.4.1, 2.1.1, 2.2.2, 2.4.3, 2.4.6, 
3.3.2, 4.1.2 

 
 

Chapter 4: Hardware 
Notes: The product is a web/software application and is not subject to the requirements of this section. 

 

Chapter 5: Software 
Notes: The product is a web application and is not subject to the requirements of this section. 

 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

601.1 Scope Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility 
Features 

Supports 

UiPath provides electronic versions of all product support 
documentation, offering all users information on how to 
install and use each product. If needed, end-users with 
diverse abilities can request additional product support 
documentation by contacting: accessibility@uipath.com.  

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section. 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-3-functional-performance-criteria
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-4-hardware
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-5-software
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-6-support-documentation-and-services
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#602-support-documentation
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic 
Support Documentation 

Supports 
All necessary documentation for the product is provided 
electronically.  

603 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and 
Compatibility Features 

Supports 
End-users with diverse abilities can request additional 
information about UiPath products by contacting:  
accessibility@uipath.com.  

603.3 Accommodation of Communication 
Needs 

Not Evaluated 

The flows of opening support tickets via Customer Portal 
and via our website have not yet been tested against 
accessibility requirements.  

UiPath customers can reach out for assistance with 
conformance documentation and accessibility support via 
accessibility@uipath.com.  

 

Legal Disclaimer (Company)  
These results reflect sample accessibility testing for a set of critical user paths. Not every element was evaluated for accessibility. 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#603-support-services
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